assumptions factored in the impairment tests.

As a result, the discount rates used are presented hereafter, with the indication of corresponding pre-tax discount rates:

2009
Discount rate

Corresponding pre-tax
Discount rate

2008
Discount rate

France & Morocco 9.6% 13.0% 9.6%

The Netherlands 9.7% 12.1% 9.7%

Belux 9.6% 13.2% 9.6%

The United Kingdom 9.7% 12.5% 9.7%

Worldline 9.6% 13.2% 9.6%

GCEMA Between 9.6% and 9.7% Between 11.7% and 12.0% 9.7%

ISAM Between 9.6% and 10.8% Between 12.5% and 14.4% Between 9.6% and 12.7%

Rest of the world Between 9.6% and 10.4% Between 11.5% and 13.2% Between 9.6% and 11.1%

Atos Origin » Annual Report 2009 » 131www.atosorigin.com

22 . Financial statements
22.3 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis on the key assumptions used, mainly the discount rates and the perpetuity
growth. The changes in impairment expense that would result from a change in hypothesis are presented below:

Change in impairment expense Maintain of discount rates
Increase of discount rate

by 0.5 point

Maintain of perpetuity growth assumption Not applicable (17.8)

Decrease of perpetuity growth assumption
by 0.5 point

(14.5) (38.4)

note 12 Intangible assets

(In EUR million) Gross value Amortisation net value

31 December 2007 242.1 (167.3) 74.9

Additions / charges 42.1 (42.1) -

Disposals / reversals (0.3) 0.3 -

Disposals of subsidiaries (0.7) 7.8 7.1

Exchange differences (18.6) 15.2 (3.4)

Impairment - (3.4) (3.4)

Others 16.3 (14.0) 2.3

31 December 2008 280.9 (203.4) 77.5

Additions / charges 18.6 (35.2) (16.6)

Disposals / reversals (12.8) 12.5 (0.3)

Impact of business
combinations

0.6 - 0.6

Exchange differences 3.1 (2.6) 0.5

Impairment - (2.4) (2.4)

Others 34.1 (24.5) 9.6

31 DECEMBER 2009 324.5 (255.6) 68.9

Intangible assets dedicated to the client Arcandor have been impaired following its bankruptcy for EUR 1.7 million.

The impairment test shows that for two CGUs (Iberia and
South America), the recoverable amount of assets is close
to their book values. The recoverable amount of these
assets would equal their book value should the discount

rate increase by 0.4 point for Iberia (from 9.6% to 10.0%)
and South America (from 10.8% to 11.2%).

Atos Origin » Annual Report 2009 » 132

22 . Financial statements
22.3 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

note 13 Tangible assets

(in EUR million)